

MAR 17 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 15-1024

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS TRIBAL
GOVERNMENT,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

Counsel of Record

JOHN C. SCULLY

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

rjl@nrtw.org

jcs@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The NLRB Is Attempting to Expand Its Jurisdiction Beyond Its Statutory Authority	3
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Widens an Existing Circuit Split	4
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to This Court’s Longstanding Precedents Govern- ing Tribal Sovereignty and the NLRA	8
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Indian Law Precedents....	8
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incon- sistent with This Court’s Interpretations of the NLRA.....	11
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Board’s Lack of Jurisdiction over Political Subdivisions	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	9
<i>Columbia University</i> , No. 02-RC-143012 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 23, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Products Industries</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	6
<i>Fedex Home Delivery</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 55 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	3
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	10
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.</i> , 226 N.L.R.B 503 (1976)	4
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	12
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	9, 14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	5, 7
<i>NLRB v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-987 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2016)	3, 4
<i>Northwestern University</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 167 (Aug. 17, 2015).....	4
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizens Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	9
<i>Pacific Lutheran University</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 157 (Dec. 16, 2014)	3
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	9
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	12
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort v. NLRB</i> , 791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Southern Indian Health Council, Inc.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 436 (1988)	4
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	12
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	10
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	9
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. I	12
Act of October 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646	9
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-69.	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Supreme Court Rules,	
37.2(a)	1
37.6.....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1945).....	9
<i>Foundation Supreme Court Cases</i> , National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc. http://www.nrtw.org/en/foundation- cases.htm (last visited Mar. 2, 2016)	2
Jessica Intermill, <i>Competing Sovereigns: Circuit Courts’ Varied Approaches to Federal Statutes in Indian Country</i> , 62-SEP Fed. Law. 64 (2015)	6, 8
